

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI**REPRESENTATIVE BRYANT W. CLARK
AND SENATOR JOHN HORHN****APPELLANTS****V.****CAUSE NO. 2017-CA-00750****GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT,
STATE FISCAL OFFICER LAURA JACKSON,
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
AND STATE TREASURER LYNN FITCH****APPELLEES**

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**Counsel for the Appellants:**

William B. Bardwell (Miss. Bar No. 102910)

Christine Bischoff (Miss. Bar No. 105457)

Jody E. Owens, II (Miss. Bar No. 102333)

Southern Poverty Law Center

111 E. Capitol Street, Suite 280

Jackson, Mississippi 39201

Telephone: (601) 948-8882

Facsimile: (601) 948-8885

E-mail: will.bardwell@splcenter.orgE-mail: christine.bischoff@splcenter.orgE-mail: jody.owens@splcenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Request for Oral Argument.....	iv
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of Assignment	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument	
A. The Separation of Powers Doctrine Forbids Any Branch of Government From Using Another Branch’s Core Powers	4
B. Budget-Making is a Core Power of the Legislature. It is the Only Branch Authorized to Make Appropriations Decisions	6
1. No Statute That Allows Executive-Branch Reductions to Legislative Appropriations Could Survive Under Mississippi’s Separation of Powers	8
2. Other State Supreme Courts Have Held That Executive Budget-Cut Statutes Violate the Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	9
C. The Executive Branch’s Limited “Budget Control” Power Is an Administrative Power That Does Not Allow the Executive to Change the Legislature’s Appropriations Decisions	12
1. The Constitution’s Framers Intended to Apply the Separation of Powers Doctrine to Appropriations Decisions.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	13
---	----

Mississippi Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Alexander v. State ex rel. Allain</i> 441 So. 2d 1329 (Miss. 1983).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12
---	-------------------

<i>Colbert v. State</i> 39 So. 65 (Miss. 1905)	3, 7, 8
---	---------

<i>Dye v. State ex rel. Hale</i> 507 So. 2d 332 (Miss. 1987)	3, 6
---	------

<i>Gunn v. Hughes</i> 21 So. 3d 969 (Miss. 2017)	1, 3, 6, 12
---	-------------

<i>In re Fiscal Year 2010 Judicial Branch Appropriations</i> 27 So. 3d 394 (Miss. 2010).....	8-
---	----

Texas Boll Weevil Eradication Foundation, Inc. v. Lewellen
952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997) 6

Mississippi Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 1..... 5

Article I, Section 2 5, 6

Mississippi Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-13..... *passim*

Mississippi Rules of Appellate Practice

Miss. R. App. P. 16.....1

Secondary Authorities

Eric C. Clark
The Mississippi Constitutional Convention of 1890: A Political Analysis13

George H. Ethridge
Mississippi Constitutions 12, 13
